
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER – 128 SOUTH 5TH STREET, FOWLER, CA 93625 

AGENDA 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or accommodations 
to access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk at 
(559) 834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to 
make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. 

City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be 
marked for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on the 
date of the meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the record 
of proceedings but will not be read aloud. 

En cumplimiento con la Acta de Americanos con Discapacidades si necesita asistencia o 
adaptaciones para acceder a las Cámaras del Concejo de la Ciudad o participar en esta reunión, 
comuníquese con el secretario de la ciudad al (559) 834-3113 x102. También puede ponerse en 
contacto con el secretario si necesita servicios de traducción. La notificación al menos 48 horas 
antes de la reunión permitirá a la Ciudad hacer arreglos razonables para garantizar la 
accesibilidad. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86107787557?pwd=iuPoc-u_8IE3-
zvGsDJ1h6EY4KRdZg.NSwB2AM7K3QQgXen 

Telephone Number:        (253) 215-8782 
Meeting ID:                      861 0778 7557 
Passcode:                        143119 

Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at 
appropriate times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press *9 
on your phone to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the appropriate 
time, you will be prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify yourself when 
providing public comment. 

Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at City 
Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and 
documents may be posted on the City's website at https://fowlercity.org. 
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Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the 
reading of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete resolution 
or ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or ordinance 
be read in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived by 
unanimous consent of the Council. 

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

4. INVOCATION BY PASTOR RAUL MORENO OF FOWLER BAPTIST CHURCH 

5. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT 

This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on any 
matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 3 minutes per person and 
no more than 15 minutes per topic. 

7. CONSENT CALENDAR 

Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended action 
from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember requests 
additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall be pulled 
from the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may register an 
action on an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent Calendar. A motion to 
approve the Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to waive the full reading of 
any ordinance or resolution on the Consent Calendar. For adoption of ordinances, only those 
which received a unanimous vote of the Councilmembers present at introduction shall be 
eligible for placement on the Consent Calendar. 

A. RATIFY Warrants for February 20, 2024 

B. APPROVE Minutes of the February 6, 2024 City Council Meeting 

C. Actions pertaining to City Hall security: 

1) AUTHORIZE the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement with 
Hoffman Electronic Systems for the purchase and installation of electronic 
building entry access control systems, duress alarms, and closed-circuit cameras 
for public access areas of City Hall, the Police Department, Council Chambers 
and the Community Development building in an amount not to exceed $40,000. 

2) APPROVE Resolution No. 2707 amending the 2023-2024 Adopted Budget. 
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D. Actions pertaining to Donny Wright Park and Harris Street Park improvements: 

1) REJECT all proposals from the “Engineering Design Services - Park 
Improvements at Donny Wright Park and Harris St Neighborhood Park” Request 
for Proposals. 

2) APPROVE an Agreement with Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group in the 
amount of $72,200 for engineering and land surveying services for the Donny 
Wright and Harris Park improvements project and authorize the City Manager to 
execute said Agreement. 

8. CONTESTED CONSENT CALENDAR  

Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard individually immediately after action 
is taken on the Consent Calendar. 

9. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Finance 

9A. APPROVE Resolution No. 2709 replacing the City’s Purchasing Policy 

9B. INTRODUCTION of Ordinance No. 2024-01 amending Sections 6-4.701, 6-4.702, 6-
4.703, and 6-4.709 of Article 7, of Chapter 4, of Title 6, and Section 6-4.1109 of 
Article 11, of Chapter 4, of Title 6 of the Fowler Municipal Code relating to the 
application of security deposits for water service. 

Public Works 

9C APPROVE Resolution No. 2710 to Initiate proceedings to annex Tract No. 6381 into 
the City’s Landscape and Storm Drainage Facilities Maintenance District No. 1; and 
order the preparation of an Engineer’s Report regarding said annexation. 

10. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS 

11. COUNCILMEMBER REPORTS AND COMMENTS 

12. ADJOURN 

Next Ordinance No. 2024-02 
Next Resolution No. 2711 

CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby certify 
that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Friday, February 16, 2024. 
 
Angela Vasquez, CPMC 
City Clerk 
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CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 42403-42458 January 25 thru February 7 175,006.47$         

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 175,006.47$         
   

PAYROLL COSTS

First February Bi-Monthly Payroll February 15, 2024 133,476.66$         

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 133,476.66$         
  

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS   308,483.13$         

NOTE:      

CITY OF FOWLER
WARRANTS LIST
February 20, 2024
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42403   02/07/24 10995    ADT SECURITY SERVIC 6700             5160     SEC SYST FEB-APR-SN        0.00           177.27

1001        42404   02/07/24 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC   6200             5195     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            99.13
1001        42404   02/07/24 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC   6200             5195     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00         1,217.58
1001        42404   02/07/24 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC   6200             5195     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00           126.77
1001        42404   02/07/24 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC   6200             5195     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            31.62
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,475.10

1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5110     CAMERA MTR-PD              0.00           389.57
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6200             5120     FLEET TOOLS-PW             0.00            86.30
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6260             5120     CHAIN SHARPENER-PAR        0.00           363.20
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6020             5185     JANITOR SUPP-ADMIN         0.00           171.04
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6260             5185     JANITOR SUPP-PARKS         0.00           171.04
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6200             5185     JANITOR SUPP-ST            0.00           171.04
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5100     SUPPLIES-PD                0.00            31.43
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5086     SUPPLIES-PD                0.00            25.99
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6200             5100     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            20.81
1001        42405   02/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6025             5110     SUPPLIES-ADMIN             0.00            16.33
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,446.75

1001        42406   02/07/24 10549    AT&T MOBILITY       6170             5160     FIRST NET 12/12-1/1        0.00           963.22

1001        42407   02/07/24 14330    B&P PEST PROS       6130             5185     PEST CONTROL 1/25/2        0.00            95.00
1001        42407   02/07/24 14330    B&P PEST PROS       6020             5185     PEST CONTROL 1/25/2        0.00            90.00
1001        42407   02/07/24 14330    B&P PEST PROS       6700             5185     PEST CONTROL 1/25/2        0.00            95.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           280.00

1001        42409   02/07/24 12489    BATTERY SYSTEMS INC 6200             5200     BATTERY STREETS FLE        0.00            69.55

1001        42410   02/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING      6170             5230     VOIP 2/1/24                0.00           913.73
1001        42410   02/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING      6170             5230     ANNUAL LICENSE24           0.00           899.95
1001        42410   02/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING      6170             5230     MANAGED SUPPORT JAN        0.00         1,946.42
1001        42410   02/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING      6170             5230     NETWORK SUPP JAN24         0.00         3,220.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         6,980.10

1001        42411   02/07/24 13636    BIG TEX             6260             5200     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00            43.58

1001        42413   02/07/24 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNA 6150             5150     PHN-2024 PLN FEES          0.00           357.50
1001        42413   02/07/24 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNA 6150             5150     PHN INTRO ORD 24-01        0.00           292.50
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           650.00

1001        42414   02/07/24 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCA 6200             5195     ASPHALT REPAIR             0.00           684.35

1001        42416   02/07/24 11653    CIVICPLUS LLC       6020             5220     ANNUAL DOMAIN FEES         0.00           199.51

1001        42417   02/07/24 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSUR 100              2042     EMP DED JAN24              0.00            47.42

1001        42418   02/07/24 14356    COMCAST             6700             5110     CABLE1/25-2/24-SN C        0.00            45.95

1001        42419   02/07/24 10084    DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI 6120             5220     BLOOD ALC ANALYS-PD        0.00           175.00

1001        42420   02/07/24 10087    DEPARTMENT OF TRANS 6200             5190     SIGNALS OCT-DEC23          0.00           300.84
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00             8.21
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00             8.65
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            11.44
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            14.04
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            14.06
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            19.37
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            24.88
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            61.86
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00           151.49
1001        42421   02/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200             5121     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00             1.61
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           315.61

1001        42423   02/07/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6160             5210     FUEL JAN24-BLD             0.00            71.48
1001        42423   02/07/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6200             5210     FUEL JAN24-ST              0.00           480.94
1001        42423   02/07/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6260             5210     FUEL JAN24-PARKS           0.00           802.96
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,355.38

1001        42424   02/07/24 10104    FPOA                100              2045     EMP DED 1/31/24            0.00           200.00

1001        42425   02/07/24 12466    FRESNO EOC          6700             5105     SENIOR LUNCH 6/23          0.00         1,366.29
1001        42425   02/07/24 12466    FRESNO EOC          6700             5105     SENIOR LUNCH 1/24          0.00         1,680.77
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,047.06

1001        42427   02/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6020             5220     MONTHLY SVCS FEB24         0.00           125.00

1001        42428   02/07/24 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT S 6260             5203     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00          -446.73
1001        42428   02/07/24 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT S 6260             5120     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00            -9.73
1001        42428   02/07/24 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT S 6200             5120     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            54.11
1001        42428   02/07/24 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT S 6260             5203     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00           211.29
1001        42428   02/07/24 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT S 6200             5120     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00           215.17
1001        42428   02/07/24 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT S 6260             5203     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00           460.41
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           484.52

1001        42429   02/07/24 14238    INFOSEND, INC       6400             5110     REC FLYER                  0.00           181.72

1001        42431   02/07/24 11022    JP COOKE CO         6270             5110     DOG LICENSE 2024           0.00            80.35

1001        42432   02/07/24 14575    JPRC PLUMBING INC   6120             5185     PLUMBING-PD                0.00           440.00

1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6030             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00           339.14
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6700             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00           867.87
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6025             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00           986.69
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6150             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         1,018.44
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6400             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         1,093.97
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6160             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         1,103.47
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6020             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         1,633.20
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 100              2041     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         2,140.37
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6200             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         3,327.95
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6260             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         4,684.52
1001        42433   02/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6120             5084     HEALTH BENEFITS JAN        0.00         9,133.96
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        26,329.58
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42434   02/07/24 12076    KEY DESIGN LOCKSMIT 6120             5190     LOCKSMITH-PD               0.00           100.00

1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00           135.00
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00           384.00
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00         1,402.33
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00         1,507.50
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00         2,233.65
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00         3,408.60
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00         3,411.00
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00         3,678.75
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00        12,822.07
1001        42435   02/07/24 10194    LOZANO SMITH        6060             5620     LEGAL SERVICES DEC2        0.00          -699.50
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        28,283.40

1001        42436   02/07/24 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGIN 6260             5185     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00         1,559.89

1001        42438   02/07/24 14428    NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUT 6020             5220     COBRA-JAN23                0.00           200.00

1001        42439   02/07/24 14843    O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 6200             5205     FLEET SUPPLIES-PW          0.00            81.10

1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     SUMNER&MOGNOLA1/16/        0.00             5.96
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     429 E MERCED 1/24/2        0.00             8.13
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS10F HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00            11.09
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     SUMNER/HW99 1/16/24        0.00            11.93
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1 E HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00            12.72
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     TSFR 3LTS 1/16/24          0.00            12.78
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     30799 MANN 1/22/24         0.00           101.52
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     TR5041 1/16/24             0.00           109.04
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     8TH/VINE 1/16/24           0.00            16.46
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     692 HILL AVE 1/23/2        0.00            16.96
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     ADAMS/DEEAN 1/16/24        0.00            19.52
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1 A HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00            20.32
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     TR5090 1/16/24             0.00            28.61
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS2 A HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00            41.76
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     TEMP/PARL 1/16/24          0.00            41.76
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1 F HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00            45.79
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS2 HWY LT 1/16/24         0.00            62.10
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     T5088 1/16/24              0.00           135.39
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     GLDST/VLY DR 1/16/2        0.00           196.84
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     CLAYTON/ARMT 1/16/2        0.00           248.01
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1-C HWY 1/16/24          0.00           329.35
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1-F-HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00           403.16
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     630 W FRESNO 1/23/2        0.00           535.98
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1-A 1/16/24              0.00           782.47
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS2 A HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00           942.45
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS1-E-HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00         1,094.42
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     LS2-A HWY LT 1/16/2        0.00         1,455.70
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     1292 MILLAR JAN24          0.00             2.34
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200             5170     127 S. 6TH SEPT23          0.00            11.41
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         6,703.97
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42441   02/07/24 14314    PERSONAL CONCEPTS   6025             5150     COMPLIANCE POSTER 2        0.00            87.52
1001        42441   02/07/24 14314    PERSONAL CONCEPTS   6200             5100     COMPLIANCE POSTER 2        0.00            87.52
1001        42441   02/07/24 14314    PERSONAL CONCEPTS   6700             5150     COMPLIANCE POSTER 2        0.00            87.52
1001        42441   02/07/24 14314    PERSONAL CONCEPTS   6150             5150     COMPLIANCE POSTER 2        0.00            87.52
1001        42441   02/07/24 14314    PERSONAL CONCEPTS   6120             5150     COMPLIANCE POSTER 2        0.00            87.52
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           437.60

1001        42442   02/07/24 11695    QUAD KNOPF          6150             5220     GRANT ASSESSMENT           0.00           340.00

1001        42443   02/07/24 10249    QUILL               6020             5100     SUPPLIES-ADMIN             0.00            29.41
1001        42443   02/07/24 10249    QUILL               6030             5110     SUPPLIES-ADMIN             0.00            49.03
1001        42443   02/07/24 10249    QUILL               6025             5110     SUPPLIES-ADMIN             0.00            49.03
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           127.47

1001        42445   02/07/24 13145    ROSENBALM ROCKERY I 6200             5202     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            94.96

1001        42446   02/07/24 10518    SIGNMAX!            6200             5195     SIGN SUPP-ST               0.00           110.52
1001        42446   02/07/24 10518    SIGNMAX!            6200             5195     STRIP SUPP-ST              0.00           515.75
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           626.27

1001        42447   02/07/24 10288    SMART & FINAL       6700             5104     SUPPLIES-SN CTR            0.00           113.21
1001        42447   02/07/24 10288    SMART & FINAL       6700             5104     SUPPLIES-SN CTR            0.00           257.48
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           370.69

1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6700             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            33.52
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6400             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            40.22
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6150             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            49.67
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6025             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            64.28
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6030             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            80.58
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6160             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           124.09
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6020             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           144.54
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6200             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           241.38
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6260             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           345.87
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  100              2046     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           874.70
1001        42448   02/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6120             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           941.16
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,940.01

1001        42449   02/07/24 10763    SUNBELT RENTALS     6130             5182     RENTAL-FIRE DEPT           0.00           719.35
1001        42449   02/07/24 10763    SUNBELT RENTALS     6200             5182     RENTAL-ST                  0.00         1,923.99
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,643.34

1001        42450   02/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6120             5185     MATS/MOPS-PD               0.00             6.84
1001        42450   02/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6020             5185     MATS/MOPS-ADMIN            0.00            52.66
1001        42450   02/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6700             5185     JANITORIAL-SN CTR          0.00            66.91
1001        42450   02/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6200             5185     UNIFORMS-PW                0.00            85.02
1001        42450   02/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6200             5185     UNIFORMS-ST                0.00           105.46
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           316.89

1001        42451   02/07/24 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS    6170             5160     CELL 12/24-1/23 BLD        0.00           176.08
1001        42451   02/07/24 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS    6170             5160     CELL PHN DEC23-JAN2        0.00           194.62
1001        42451   02/07/24 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS    6170             5160     CELL PHN DEC23-JAN2        0.00           398.49
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           769.19
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6700             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00             9.85
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6400             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            11.82
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6150             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            13.78
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6025             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            17.73
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6030             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            22.83
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6160             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            35.43
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6020             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            41.34
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6200             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00            50.41
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6260             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           121.27
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 100              2048     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           233.20
1001        42452   02/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6120             5084     VISION BENEFIT JAN2        0.00           275.67
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           833.33

1001        42453   02/07/24 14830    WILLDAN GROUP INC   6160             5220     INSPECT JUL23              0.00         2,815.00
1001        42453   02/07/24 14830    WILLDAN GROUP INC   6160             5220     INSPECT OCT23              0.00         3,752.50
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         6,567.50

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00        99,093.47

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00        99,093.47
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 201 - DISTRICT SALES TAX

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42454   02/07/24 14898    ANGEL ARMOR, LLC    2010             5715     BALLISTIC VEST-PD          0.00         2,725.23
1001        42454   02/07/24 14898    ANGEL ARMOR, LLC    2010             5715     BALLISTIC VEST-PD          0.00        23,094.63
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        25,819.86

1001        42455   02/07/24 14634    DEWBERRY  ARCHITECT 2010             5220     DESIGN-PD/SN CTR           0.00        23,341.00

1001        42456   02/07/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  2010             5720     VEHICLE GRAPH U#15-        0.00           984.80
1001        42456   02/07/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  2010             5720     VEHICLE GRAPH U#30-        0.00           984.80
1001        42456   02/07/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  2010             5720     VEHICLE GRAPH U#25-        0.00         1,124.80
1001        42456   02/07/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  2010             5720     VEHICLE GRAPH U#75-        0.00         1,124.80
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         4,219.20

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00        53,380.06

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00        53,380.06
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 225 - LTF - ARTICLE 8

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42415   02/07/24 14131    SWEEPING CORP OF AM 2250             5220     STREET SWEEP JAN24         0.00         3,500.00

1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     MANN & GLDN ST 1/25        0.00            16.27
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     700 MERCED #A JAN24        0.00         1,320.87
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     1100 N. MANN JAN24         0.00            14.78
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     300 W MERCED JAN24         0.00            59.52
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     GLDST/MAN SIG JAN24        0.00           121.32
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5220     ADAMS&GLDNST JAN24         0.00           127.61
1001        42440   02/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     MERCED/8TH JAN24           0.00           134.10
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,794.47

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00         5,294.47

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00         5,294.47
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 02/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:13:02                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42403' and '42458'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/24

     FUND - 258 - BIKE PED TRAILS SUST TRAN

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT
